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The acoused persons Hauisi Rapadhani ® Temisi and Haji ¥ada @
Tacas stand charged with the offence of unlawfcl possession of
. Coverrment Trophy contrary to para i15(&) of the lst Schedule to and
Section 53(2) of the Doonemic and Crganised Cmimes Contzol act, Yo,

13 of 1984, as amended Yty dot, No. 10 of 1585 and Aot Foo 3 of 1992
reed together with Seotion 67(1) and 2(b) of the Wildlife Conservation
Aot Toe 12 of 1974,

The trief fasts of the case were thzt on or zbeut the 14th day
of 4pril, 2006 at Ogutu area within Simanjiro Tistrict Maxyara Region
the aocused persons were jointly and fogether found in unlawful
possession of Jebra Meat valued at TeShse 408,000/= ths property of
Tergania Govermmenta

When the charge was rezd over the accused persons were not
reguire® to plea as per the Law diotatese Cn 5/6/2006 the ceoond
accused was released on baile From 15/11/2006 the second ascussd
jumped bail ard 211 the strugzles to rearrest him proved unsuccessful,
Fhen investigation was complete and the subordinate court given
eongent tc prosecute thisz ocese, the Publio Iroseocutor preyed to proceed
with the omse under secticn 226 Criminal Froocedure ict (Czp 20 RE 2002)
as to the seoond accused persome Freliminary hearing was conducted to the
first aoccused only who pleaded not guiliy to the charge and disputed
the offence save for perscnal partioculars end arreste Thereafter
the prosecution intended to call 4 witnesses and 4 exhibits,

It was not until the 2nd day of Jamuery, 2008 when the prosecuticn
produced Saigursm HMlel Hollel before Hone Do Ksoffe, M, who posed as
Fiele He introduced himeelf g an wnfrosching Urit, - &t Kimolo
Villege within Menysra Regione He tcld the Court ihat on 14/4/2006 at
about 4.00 pe.m. when he was on patrel together with Briok Kasungu
and Emmarel Nakeli to the plece whers {he accuseds recidesmed the
aoouced, Suddenly the accused zfier seeing them took on his heels, The
young boys ihcy bhad chzsed him pnd ceptured hime I{ was then discovered
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that the asocused's clotkes he wore were full of blood, Baut he told

them that it was oow's bloods They decided, he said addingly, to

take him to the car and afterwards proceeded t¢ the aoccused's home,
4fter searching they discovered a Zebra's skin and Meat, The accused
promptly told them to have been Ziven thet meat and skin by one Kibiriti,
In there they found a meat cooking wire and a spear stained with tloode

Fits1 proceeded to testify that after they had asked the accused
several questions he (accused) took them up to the meat drying place
whick was ebout 4 to 10 Kilometres from his houses &% that place they
saw one Zebra's skine He said further that at the accused's place they
fourd the second ascused and he did not lmow the exact place the
cecond accused residede. 4t this stage the witness terdered in Court
the spear, wire, and the skin, They were all admitted and marked
cclleetively as Exhibit Pl '

Untiredly, the witness said furthermore that they errested both
spouseds end took them %o Folomo Iclice Stations They wrote the
gtatement and on the following dagy they went to arosha st Anti-pcerching
Unit, While there he filled the invenforye The sane was admitted o
Court as Exhibit F2.

Cn —oross=aramiration the F¥. testified that he knew the sccused very
well from the rls.tle he arrested him, That when he was ranning/escaping
he had no meat. That they were on patrcl vhen they sew him { zo0cused)
wao then deocifed to run awaye That many pecple were jJust walking but tke
iseue oame wher, the zocused decided %4c mun. That he ismored the
elzim ths;t the Blood was for cow that iz why he decided to tawe him,

%o Tolice Stotion and that 4% vas the accused who shown him (ttem) to
his plage =né saw the money at hiz bome,

That the 2nd asocuced was ot the 1st cccused's home, He introdiuced
himeel € =rd then ctarted cearchinzge

“her he was re—exazired he told the court that when before making a
cearoh in the acouzed's home be asked ahoul the fen ecell lecder tut
he was told he resided wexry far about 0 XReme from the zocuzed's home
ard i% was by then 5.00 DeMme

after the destimony of Pil.l the Tutlie Irosecuicr toid the

Court on 2§/ "C" /0f 4het he vas urable to get twe other witnesces Yy

vemes 34 Femunn wed Srmearuel Mekalie These two, he said, weTe working
with & Pourict ’39"1; ary (Monzenis Be Jame Sufaris) That they were
repcrted to have ceaced cervices in theis. Therefore, he rrayed under
secticon 34(1} of the Svidence det to file thellr statemeriss then the
fe-nt orerted mich pruyers the asoused Tlaned the roseautor for delsying
tha nass 2nd at 4he smmetime preyed the T Vazistrete 42 withlrew

& he had £o24y in har, The Vagistrate Fone Micfey Re step doun

a2 the 2ilc was —e-accigre? to mee (n shudyirg dhe file T 2Z20 veres
¥ud hs statemoris were of TWe2 end Je Their fecilronies To09 &£
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ther he run awsy with his two dogse They ohased and caught him
whereby they discovered that his olothes were tainted with bloods He
t0ld them that he was going to the mines Nalusuki, They then ordered
him to take them to his home, A4t his home, he said, they fourd hunting
nets, blooded spear and dried Bebra meate The accused fold them that that
was not his home tut Haji Fanda'se They arrested Haji Fanda to.Whom
the accused said was the owner of the meate The accused then told them,
ke sajd ooncluding, that they were employed to slamughter tut the real ownexr
of the meat was KIEIRITI, That vhen they went to the soeme they found salt
packets,

In his duly sisned statement PW.3 said that on 14/04/2006 st
about 10230 peme at Ugutu Village District of Simanjiro Manyara Region
when they were on patrol using Tanzania Big Game Car together with
Robati Aginami and Emmem:el Mekali they met Hanisi Ramadhani (aocused)

That after the accused had seen them he tock on his heelse They chased

end caught hime They discovered that his clothes were tainted with
blood = That made them %o be inquisitive tut the answer was that it was
ocow's hloode That after they had pressed him hard with guestions he
(accused) told them to bs residing at the Minese They instantly loaded
him in the oar, and wen% directly to his homes They found Haji Neda who
admitted to be lkmowing the acoused, Then they introdnced themselves as
anti poaching officers and wanted %o search the house, 3But Fada tc1d
then the zocused was renting that houses

H® caid further that in the oocurse of searching they discovered Zebra Mest
and nets which Nada said were for the accuseds Ths accused thereafter
disputed end sald they were for his Land Lord whe was possessing them
with the purpose of committing eoonomic orimes, That the Land Lord was
sometimes teking him to do iilegal huntinge That the zccused took
then to where the roasting and slauchtering is dones ither they reached at thai
place they found left overs and sour ¢f an enimel. That in his house they
found & spear ard hunting nets, Then after gll thal they arrested the
socused person and his Land Lorde

The proseoution untiredly called one Michgel Maeleliti who posed
25 Tiele This witnese introduced himself in court as dn Anti-poaching Unit
who has Jdealt with that work for 30 vears, That his daily dutiec were to cambat
$1legel posching. Te said further that on 17/4/2006 shen ke was in his

sffice he was ordored Ty his bose to cstegcrise the meat brought wnd

4211 vould be of what animele That he discovered the =ame 1o be o il

Sehrs zxnd filled the certificate of Valwatior ol Toophy fomme Th

Crilay ™

»

oy
Ol

L

sees/ e



The fom wae admittel in eourt zz Brhibit T3,

n cross=eramingtion !

=g

18 2zid the zeousged war t2lizn 4o the office
wiik the meats That he did nct ack the soousmed guesticns beeause his
duty is ocatezorising aninals' meat,

alter ell these tesiimeniss a prima facie oaze wus found to be
ectatlished and thue the accused in terms of 3¢ 131 (1) T4 was cailed
upon %o defend himsell,

HINIS RULMZAT TRIS, Dill, told the ocurt on oath that on 14/4/2006
at about 16430 Ers at Ukutu Village met the .intipoarcling Officers w ging
the Tanzania Pig Gamc Care Thet he mst them when he was coming from his
work in ore Thiteman's famme When %hey saw him, ke said, %they decerelatsd
and on noting that he rur aweay, because they wers slwzgys disturbing him.
That they chased and ecaught hime Thereafter started beating him,

Diel contimed fo tell the court thai he did run away because he was
efraid of the ozre That Yy that hour he was coming from the lkiteman's
farme He was then forced to board their cer and his assailanis searched
him to reasure he had weggor and in the ocurse of docing thati they took his
mensye That when they arrived at Vadogijuki he called for azssistance
from people mending Yysieles but they run awsy beocause he was naked,

«fter g while they also caunghti & woman whom when they were intorrogating
her hustand ceme and identified him and told the Anti Foaching Cfficers
that he used o working in a vhitleman's famm,

Feyproceeded to testily that thegy ferelbly started sezrching the house
without following procedures and found dried meat and "Congo". That they
instantly arrested him, They went to his house??T at EKomclo and were
crdered to unlocad lagsege in the care They urloaded 3 kggof meat,

5 bege of charcoal and a ,‘bys 1?'&1—. reafier clearmed the care 4&fider
these activities they both were tied and spent a night at his home,

In the following morning the wrote caution statemenis and on
18/4/2006 *they were brought to lock up thereafter taken to Courte He
told the court further, that 4c his Imowledge his offence is the one ol
marning aweye «nd he did so because the officer was always after arresiing
him, That ths meat they caught was from Mgodini Village not his village,
That if they searched his house why 4id they not call the ten cell lealer
and cther villegers %o witness the incidence. That he womdered vhy he was
teken to Komolo not Police, why he was interrcgeted and drew up & charge
sheety That ™% o nobody who came to back up their story that they found
meat in his house, He said addingly that this arrest was the 4th ard in
gll ococassions his hysiocks and other goods were taken from hime Furthermore,
that fesring that offices is a result of allsgations thal ke is a kilker
and that made him run awaye He said; concluding, that if he was dealing
witk $his business he owild not be in the poverty situation.

Yhen ke wes oeross—exarined he said pricr his arrest and brought

ol 3 r erd o tondel A - o o
to court his ccoupation vwas pessantry ard = woichman in the whiteman



fam kmown as Gerald ¥iller, That om the date he was arrested he was
coming from his job going home, That he was going to work at 5,00 a.n,
and retiring at 10430 p.ms His arrest waes effected at 10.30 pame just
near the farm, That he was living slone in his hous€, He szid that he
was arvested by Saiguran Mollel, Robert Kinandu arnd Erick Kasungu plus
othex who mede a total of 7 (seven) peoplee That if they were brought %o
Court he could mot identify thems Cne, bhe said, was & driver and others
introduced themselves as anti posoching officers. He seid addingly that
prior his arrest he know them becsuse the same persons had arrested him
previously., Basing on these srrests and herasmenis he reported %o the
Village Office tut no step was taken becauise he had no evidence,

Titel admitted to be lmowing one Haji Nada Haji firetly as his co=
acoused gnd secondly es his friend who was sellinz to him “Gongo" and lives
at Nadonjuki Village. That he knew him for almost z month after starting
his work, He negated knowing one Kidbiriti he stated conclusively
that hic offence is 10 be found possessing Zebra Neat,

Zasing on the evidence and doouments tendered in Court the issue
%o be resclved be this oourt is whether the asoused persons were found
in unlewful possession of Zebra Meat valued at T, Shs, 408,000/= the
property of Tansania Govermment,

Proving thet both accused persone comnitied the offence Fi,l1,

2 and 3 told the court thet when they were onm patrol 4hey met the fiwst
acoused, This accused on seeing them decided t¢ run with the view of
escgpinge When they caught him they realised that his clothes ware
tainted with blood stsins, Of course, this made them imquisitive o
Imow the sourece of that Wood but the sccused persen told them it was
cow's bloods

Their testimonies are silent on whether the accused iook them
to the plece vhere he slaughtered the cowe Iut when they loaded him in
the car presumalbly Wy force he took them to his home and it was leaveled
by the socused that he wes living in there alone, The searching of the
bouse revealed that there were - hunting neis, blooded cpear and dried
Zetra Meat. It is doubtiful, if so to say, whether llood on the spear
and on the acoused's olothes was that of the dried Zebra NMeat, Mt they
were {aken to the sleughtering and drying place where they found Zebra
skin and a soure

In my considered opinion these items were drieds Iut it should be
.reckoned from the FW,1 when crosse-examined. He said at this slage thet
swhen the accused was ruwnning had no meat.s Mnd it can be sxtracted
from the evidence that all the caught meal was dry. Igqually, therefore,
the Zebra skine. V¥hat ebout tloed? Mon of the Frosecution's wiinecses
t0ld the Court that it waes fresh, Fot even the accuned percons 1%
can, then, be undersicod from the context that even the blocd was not

(=3
flecke Taking into coneideration of the willagers habit of waring



the same oloihe for seversl fays provided it is for works L can be
{1luminated thet mar be the stains of Tiool on the acoused's
oleth was not for the dgy he was errected,
szain Fl.2 %old the court that ie aooused told then that
the house wass for Haeji Wanda together with the meat. found therein.
Then the acoused told them thet they were employees of one Tibhiriti,

This pereon was the one cwning the meate I+t shoulld be noted thal
b

Hedd Nada the 2nd gcoused jurped balle
FWe4 told the ocurt that on oategorising the meatghe disoovered
the sane tp be of Zebrae &= peT Bxhibit F3 the meat - wWao of one

ricce viluinmg te USD 324, OConverting this figure swmmed %o
T, She. 408,000/=,

Mhe defence testimony is worthy of belng diseredited for being
foll of contredictions end lack of focuse He at cne point sdaitted
that vhen he saw the anti-poaching car he run because he was afraid
of ite 4nd then said that he un 2wy beesnse he feaxed the officer
who had 2llegations of killinge He 244 not say when and where he
heard those allegations. He 244 rot either tell the court whether
that offiocer had intimidated him priviously that when he meats him
world ki1l him, To this extent the sooused haos not established good
ground as to why he run aE&e Mhis, then, mekes me believe that he run
evay because he lmew his offence and the resoli was %o escepe the
arrestinge '

it another peint 7.1 told the court thaet he met the anti-poashing
cfficers in his way fron work at the whiteman's famm vhere he was &
Watohnan, On oross-examinaiion when he was asked of the time particulaxy
retiring cone he e2id it was 10630 pele That he was zrrested at
10430 pels This meens when he wae signing off is when ke was arrested
vefore even leaving hig work premisete But in a disgppointed state he
said he wes arrested near the ferme To my understanding if he was
arrested at 10630 Delte and that wes his retiring time then he was
arzested at his worke But he ssid he met his assailanis in the wgy
¢ron works This piece of testimony slsc discredits the testimony of
DNele

Studying carefully DH,1'e testimoxny it can be extracted that
after the Anti-poarching officers beocame ocuricus of the situation asked
nim %o tzke them to his homee That he did, Rt in his ellaberaticn he
3id not fell the occurt 4% was his home Tut semecne glea vho was

arrested efter they searched his housee Yhile under arrest and after

his house Wes ssarched he tcold the cPfinsrs thet vhet was fourd in his

house wes Tor hie T1andlorde That the mezt belonged to oue Yikiriti vhe
was enploying theme 4t ancther point csid ke lived gore In kie

rew t,’!g;



house and thet the searching was unprocedural beoause nobody on the sorrou-
nding witnesseds But this is not true becuuse he said ths searching was
dere in his ﬁrosanca one woman and her husbande Dispite this fact FPi.l
told the court that the ten cell leader was living far from D¥.1's

home aimost 20 kme and it was late evening of 5,00 peme This o me

1s a sufficient ground of not searching irn the presence of the ten cell
leader, But there were two others, OCme of those was & co=acoused who
Jumped baile Another was his wife who eould have & obcice of testifying
against her husband, She oowld 2s the Law of evidence stands be competent
but not compellable to testify. Since the prosecution side decided to
neglect her I don't seo ay probleme Tantalizing encugh DW.]1 seems %o
sey Haji Nada was noither arrested nor 2id he oommit the offence, KHe

w%as his friend where he was geing to get a drink "Bongso" and resided

near the vhiteman's faxfm, If that is the truth hey was he arrested if

it is not the ome he went with at Zomolo? Wby was he joirned in thes

charge cheet? This also malss cre wonder of what D¥.1 wanted to explain,

In a mtshell, the gacused person is charged of unlawfully possessing
Govermment Trophy. ‘I‘hi%cntrazw tc Law of the land, The prosecvtionts ggse 4s
bailt on a hard rock as far zs the centre of the offernce iz concerred,

It is a cummen knowledge tha:t oontradictions in any testimonies are
never escgped, In thic case the proseoution's witness heve several
contradiqiionses But thece are mincr and do not touck the substantisl
part cf the offence which oould iroline me resclve in Tavour of the
eocused persone It is orysiall clear that the offence is proved Teyend

reascngble doubte The aconsed person in hiz defence failed 4o paralyse

the iruthfulness of the prosecution's zasee Rather it was - tainted
of ocntraliections, lack of foous and & Yot of repetitions, Reading his

c
Ceamincur the zccused was never cettled znd sometimas when zsked

questioms tendered to oonfu®® the orocs=excminer,

Pollowins all these Tuetors, it iz, therefores, rol Jifficult -
fer this court 0 find ths cecuged I1izble ¢f the offenne charged with,

In tke upchert he iz herely aonvictad,
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TP~ The matter is for jJudgment, I azm reziie

socused persens=- 1 an rezdy for the judgmert,
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T pray for liniences.

; 25,6/ 2008

SENTENCE: —

B

Congilerinz the f£act that the 1st aszovsed pexuon is the first offender

a:d has been in custody for over two years, he is therefore sentenced o

& temn of 11 years impriscmment in jail as per Secticn 59(2) of the

Seonmcmic and Crganised Crime Conmtrol het (Cep. 2002 2E 2002) .

ancusaed to serve z term of 15 ysaers imprisorment in Jeil as per the

ceme Secticn and Lawe

Sgd. Jelte Karayen 'h‘a’ Rile

25/5/2008,

OUUAMi~  Judgmert delivered in cper ccurt this eSth/E/2008 in the

preserce of the lst zooussd person and Fie

35’3-0 JMs Karagenahsy R,
25/€/2008,
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25/6/2008
CRDMi= arpest Warrant tc ilssue to the Z2nd aocuseds

Sat, JToMe Karsyenaha, R,
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